decrease the Group and Company’s profit or loss by $12,646 after tax (2015: a decrease of $23,850).

 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rate relates primarily to interest-earning financial assets and interest-
bearing financial liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed by the Group on an on-going basis with the primary objective
of limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on interest expenses
from bank borrowings which are at floating interest rates. It is the Group’s policy to obtain quotes from banks to ensure
that the most favourable rates are made available to the Group.

 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks for financial liabilities at
the end of the reporting period. A change of 100 basis point (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/
(decrease) loss by the pre-tax amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Group

2016 2015

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

$ $ $ $

Bank borrowings 122,361 (122,361) (18,730) 18,730

Annual Report 2016 105

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial year ended 31 March 2016

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 Foreign currency risks

Foreign currency risks arise from transactions denominated in currency other than the functional currency of the entities
within the Group.  The currency that gives rise to this risk is primarily United States dollar. The Company does not have
exposure to foreign currency risk as the Company does not transact in foreign currencies.

The Group monitors its foreign currency exchange risk closely and maintains funds in various currencies to minimise
currency exposure due to timing differences between sales and purchases.  Currency transaction risk arises when